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About this document 
 

 

 

 

This is an Easy Read about changes 
to how you can pay for buses. 
 
 
These changes are starting in 
Christchurch. 
 
 
This Easy Read was made by the  
NZ Transport Agency Waka Kotahi 
(NZTA).   
 
 
The NZ Transport Agency is a 
government agency.  
 
 
When you see the words  
we / us / ours in this document it 
means the NZ Transport Agency. 
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The new way of paying is called 
Motu Move. 
 
 
Motu Move is a way to pay for your 
fares when using public transport 
like: 

• buses 

• trains 

• ferries.  
 
 
Motu Move lets you pay your fare  
on public transport using a 
contactless payment. 
 
  



 3 

Here contactless payment is when 

you use something like your credit 

card to make a payment.  

 

 

To make a contactless payment you 

can tag on with your: 

• credit card 

• debit card 

• mobile phone / watch if you have: 

o Google Pay set up on them 

or 

o Apple Pay set up on them. 

 

 

A contactless payment card / device 

has this picture on it.  
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Here tag on means tapping your 
contactless card / device on a 
machine to pay for your fare when 
you get on something like a bus.  
 
 
Go to page 10 to find out more about 
tagging on.    
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Where are the changes happening 
 
 
Motu Move is starting in Greater 
Christchurch on 10 November 2025.  
 
 
It will later be used everywhere in 
Aotearoa New Zealand. 
 
 
Greater Christchurch means: 

• Selwyn 

• Waimakariri 

• Christchurch City.  
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This Easy Read is for people who 

use buses and ferries in Greater 

Christchurch. 

 

 

It tells you what you need to know 

about paying for a: 

• fare when you have a concession 

– we tell you about concessions 

on page 7 

• standard fare using a contactless 

payment with Motu Move – we 

tell you about standard fares on 

page 10. 
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How to pay a concession fare 
 

 

If you have a concession pay your 

fare the same way you always have 

when using public transport in 

Christchurch.  

 

 

Concession fares are paid by 

Metrocard in Greater Christchurch. 

 

 

Here a concession means you pay 

less than the standard fare if you: 

• have a Community Services card 

• have a Total Mobility card 

• are a youth – 19 to 24 years old  

• are a child – 5 to 18 years old. 
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A standard fare is the full fare you 

pay on public transport if you do not 

have a concession.  

 

 

A concession can also mean you 

are travelling for free because: 

• you are a child under 5 years old 

• you have a SuperGold card.  

 

 

You can travel for free using your 

SuperGold card: 

• after 9 in the morning  

on weekdays 

• all weekend. 
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If you have a concession keep using: 

• your Metrocard 

• your SuperGold card.  

 

 

We will tell you when you can  

pay your concession fare using  

Motu Move.  

 

 

This will happen in the middle of 

2026.  

 

 

If you use a contactless payment to 

pay your fare now you will be 

charged the full standard fare.  
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How to pay a standard fare 
 

 

If you do not have a concession you 

can use Motu Move to pay a 

standard fare now.  

 

 

It is easy to pay your standard fare 

using a contactless payment.  

 

 

We tell you how in the next part of 

this Easy Read.  

 

 

You can still pay your fare the way 

you always have like: 

• using your Metrocard 

• by cash.  
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Tagging on with Motu Move 
 

 

It is easy to tag on with a contactless 

payment.  

 

 

Step 1 
 

Get your card / device ready  

like your: 

• credit / debit card 

• phone 

• watch.  
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Step 2 
 

Find the Motu Move card reader.  

 

 

It is on the right hand side of the  

bus / ferry when you get on. 

 

 

It will be different to the old Metrocard 

readers.  

 

 

Step 3 
 

Pay for your fare.  

 

 

Hold your card / device to the blue 

diamond shape for about 1 second.  
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If your payment has worked you will: 

• see the word Go 

• hear a ping sound. 

 

 

If your payment has not worked  

you will: 

• see the word Stop  

• hear a different ping sound to the 

Go sound. 

 
 
Try using a different way to pay like: 

• using your Metrocard 

• paying with cash.  
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When you get the Go word / sound 

take a seat.  

 

 

You do not have to tag off.  

 

 

You can watch a video about  

tagging on at our website:  

 

www.metroinfo.co.nz/about/motumove 
 

https://www.metroinfo.co.nz/about/motumove/
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More information 
 

 

Find out more about what happens 

next for the Motu Move fare 

payments at this website: 

 

www.motumove.govt.nz 
 

 

If you have any questions about  

how to pay using Motu Move  

you can phone our team on: 

0800 667 788 

• Monday to Friday 

o from 8am to 5.30pm.  
 

https://motumove.govt.nz/


 16 

Contact Metro if you would like  

to find out more information about 

things like: 

• fares  

• bus timetables 

• other information about  

public transport. 
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You can contact Metro:  

• by phone: 

03 366 88 55 

• Monday to Friday:  

o from 7 am to 6 pm 

• Saturday: 

o from 8 am to 6 pm 

• Sundays and Public Holidays: 

o from 9 am to 5 pm 

 

 

For more information visit the  

Metro website at:  

www.metro.co.nz 
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If you find it hard to use the phone 

the New Zealand Relay service is for 

people who are: 
 

• Deaf / hard of hearing 
 

• deafblind 
 

• speech impaired / find it  

hard to talk. 

 

 
You can find out more about the  

New Zealand Relay service at: 

 

www.nzrelay.co.nz 
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This information has been written by the  

NZ Transport Agency. 

 

It has been translated into Easy Read by the 

Make it Easy Kia Māmā Mai service of People 

First New Zealand Ngā Tāngata Tuatahi. 

 

The ideas in this document are not the ideas of 

People First New Zealand Ngā Tāngata Tuatahi. 

 

All images used in this Easy Read document are 

subject to copyright rules and cannot be used 

without permission. 

 

Make it Easy uses images from: 
 

• Photosymbols 
 

• Change Images 
 

• Huriana Kopeke-Te Aho 
 

• SGC Image Works  
 

• T Wood 
 

• Studio Rebeko 
 

• Inga Kramer. 
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